INVITATION TO BID

Hamilton Hollow Crossing #1 over Hamilton Creek

Washington County is requesting bids for the Procurement and Installation of the specified size Precast Box Culvert. Bids will be received at Washington County Commission, Washington County Courthouse, 102 N. Missouri St., Potosi, Missouri 63664 until 10:00 A.M. (prevailing local time) on the 15th of July, 2024, at the office of the Washington County Commission, and at that time will be publicly opened and read. All bids shall be submitted as hard copy.

The proposed work includes:

Procuring the Precast Concrete Box Culvert as dimensioned in the attached plans, delivering to the project site and constructing Cast-In-Place wingwalls, located in Washington County, Missouri, Section 32, Township 40 North, Range 1 West, 38.16059 (Latitude), 91.06163 (Longitude). The awarded bidder is also expected to install the box culvert after arrival at the project stie.

Along with the provided documents in this bid package, MoDOT Standard plans and Specifications should be utilized.

If the bid for Procuring and Installing the Precast Concrete Box Culvert exceeds \$75,000.00 then this contract will require payment of the prevailing hourly rate of wages for each craft or type of work required to execute the contract as determined by the Missouri Department of Labor and Industrial Relations. The potential applicable state wage rates for this contract are detailed in "Annual Wage Order 31". It shall be conclusively presumed that it will be in the bidder's possession, reviewed and used by the bidder in the preparation of any bid submitted on this project if it exceeds \$75,000.00.

The Washington County Commission hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, businesses owned and controlled by socially and economically disadvantaged individuals will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, religion, creed, sex, age, ancestry, or national origin in consideration for an award.

The Washington County Commission reserves the right to reject any or all bids.

The bid will be awarded to the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder.